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Mechanical Ventilation Heat Recovery Units

TYPE Packaged Type
APPLICATION General Supply and Extract Ventilation
. L. Supply Duty Extract Duty
Ref Eff 9 FP
eference Serving iciency (%) S m?/sec Pa m/sec Pa
GF -B.0.21, B.0.22 84 0.84
00-HRU-01 L
(INTERNAL) B.0.22 (Activity 0.18 150 0.18 150
Rooms)

HRU shall come c/w integral control, 3-port valve, temp sensors, room controller and service
controller. HRU shall have Plate heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters, frost coil (2KW) & LPHW Coil
(3KW). Temperature & Co2 sensors shall be inputted via the BMS.

. - Supply Duty Extract Duty
Ref Effi 9 FP
eference Serving iciency (%) S m?/sec Pa m*/sec | Pa
00-HRU-02 GF-B.0.01 84 0.84
(INTERNAL) (Office) 0.6 100 | 0.06 100

HRU shall come c/w integral control, 3-port valve, temp sensors, room controller and service
controller. HRU shall have Plate heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters, frost coil (1.5KW) & LPHW Caoil
(1.5KW). The HRU shall have variable control and shall run on a time clock.

. .. Supply Duty Extract Duty
0,
Reference Serving Efficiency (%) SFP m/sec Pa | m*/sec | Pa
TF-B.3.06 84 0.84
03-HRU-01 :
(INTERNAL) (Recor'dlng 0.06 100 0.06 100
Studio)

HRU shall come c/w integral control, 3-port valve, temp sensors, room controller and service
controller. HRU shall have Plate heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters, frost coil (1.5KW) & LPHW Coil
(1.5KW). Temperature & Co2 sensors shall be inputted via the BMS.

Serving .. o Supply Duty Extract Duty

Reference Efficiency (%) SFP m/sec Pa m*/sec | Pa
03-HRU-02 TF-B.3.02 89 0.84

(EXTERNAL) (Juice Bar) 0.25 150 0.25 150

HRU shall come c/w integral control, temp sensors, room controller and service controller.
HRU shall have Plate heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters. The HRU shall operate on a time clock

controlled via

the BMS.
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. - Supply Duty Extract Duty
0,
Reference Serving Efficiency (%) SFP m?/sec Pa m/sec Pa
D-00-HRU-01 84 0.84
(INTERNAL) Block D - Gym 0.08 100 | 0.08 100

HRU shall come c/w integral control, 3-port valve, temp sensors, room controller and service
controller. HRU shall have Plate heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters, frost coil (1.5KW) & LPHW Coil
(1.5KW). Temperature & Co2 sensors shall be inputted via the BMS.

Note
The following shall be controlled and monitored via the BMS:

*  Motorised valves which control the LTHW volume into the AHU’s frost coil.

¢ The motorised valve to be controlled via a temperature sensor within the air stream.
e Motorised valves which controls the LTHW volume into the AHU’s heating coil.

¢ The motorised valve to be controlled via a temperature sensor within the air stream.
e The AHU’s variable motors.

e Pressure differential set points inputted by the BMS which shall control the fans.

¢ Monitor and raise any alarms if there are any faults or out of range values.

¢ Monitor and set points on temperature and CO2 sensors which control AHUs.
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Air Handling Unit

TYPE Packaged Type
APPLICATION General Supply and Extract Ventilation
Serving - Supply Duty Extract Duty
Ref Eff 9 FP
eference iciency (%) S m*/sec | Pa m*/sec | Pa
RF-AHU-01 |Sports / Community 73 1.8
(EXTERNAL) Hall 0.85 200 0.85 200

AHU shall come c/w integral control, 3-port valve, temp sensors, room controller and service
controller. HRU shall have thermal wheel heat exchanger, M5/F7 filters, frost coil (5KW) &
LPHW Coil (15KW)

All HRU / AHU units shall be connected to the BMS system for enable / fault & monitoring
functionality. Temperature & Co2 sensors shall be inputted via the BMS.

Note
The following shall be controlled and monitored via the BMS:

*  Motorised valves which control the LTHW volume into the AHU’s frost coil.

¢ The motorised valve to be controlled via a temperature sensor within the air stream.
e Motorised valves which controls the LTHW volume into the AHU’s heating coil.

¢ The motorised valve to be controlled via a temperature sensor within the air stream.
e The AHU’s variable motors.

e Pressure differential set points inputted by the BMS which shall control the fans.

¢ Monitor and raise any alarms if there are any faults or out of range values.

¢ Monitor and set points on temperature and CO2 sensors which control AHUs.

Highgate Newtown Community Centre Page 4 of 8 Ref: 2760/KB
HNC-SMK-ZZ-ZZ-SP-M-6301 S4 Issued for Stage Approval Semple & McKillop Ltd



Project: Ventilation Design Calculations
Project No: 2760 ] Sern |e
By: Kevin Brady = | I
Date: 18/01/2022 mC l O
Revision: P01 i i
Block B - Ventilation Design Calculations
00-EF-02
Room Length Width Height Vol ACH Air Flow
(m) (w) (h) (m3) (1/s)
B-GF-13 Laundry 1.8 2 2.4 8.64 6 14
B-GF-34 Unisex WC 1.7 1 24 4.08 6 7
B-GF-35 Acc WC 19 2.3 24 10.488 6 17
B-GF-21 WC 1.7 1.2 24 4.896 6 8
B-GF-20 WC 1.7 1 2.4 4.08 6 7
B-GF-19 WC 1.7 1 24 4.08 6 7
B-GF-18 WC 1.7 1 24 4.08 6 7
B-GF-17 WC 1.7 1 24 4.08 6 7
B-GF-16 WC 1.7 1 2.4 4.08 6 7
B-GF-15 WC 1.7 1 24 4.08 6 7
B-GF-11 Cleaners Store 5.4 13 24 16.848 6 28
Total 116
Supply at 80% Extract Duty Total 93
00-SF-01
Room Flow Rate per kW Boiler Output (kW) Supply Flow Rate (l/s)
Plantroom 2.8 500 389
00-EF-01
Room Flow Rate per kW Boiler Output (kW) Diff Extract Flow Rate (I/s) Act Extract Flow Rate (l/s)
Plantroom 2.07 500 288 101
01-EF-02
Room Length Width Height Vol ACH Air Flow
(m) (w) (h) (m3) (I/s)
B-01-27 Store 2.4 1 24 5.76 6 10
B-01-28 WC 11 2.2 24 5.808 6 10
B-01-29 ACCWC 15 2.2 24 7.92 6 13
Total 32
01-SF-01
Room Length Width Height Vol ACH Air Flow
(m) (w) (h) (m3) (1/s)
B-01-25 Activity Room 54 1 3 162 2 90
01-EF-01
Room Length Width Height Vol ACH Air Flow
(m) (w) (h) (m3) (1/s)
B-01-25 Activity Room 54 1 3 162 2 90
02-EF-01
Room Length Width Height Vol ACH Air Flow
(m) (w) (h) (m3) (1/s)
B-02-36 Store 2.4 1 2.4 5.76 6 10
B-02-37 WC 11 2.2 24 5.808 6 10
B-02-38 ACCWC 15 2.2 24 7.92 6 13
Total 32
03-EF-01
Length Width Height Vol Air Flow
Room (m) (w) n (m3) A s
B-03-45 Store 2.4 1 24 5.76 6 10
B-03-46 WC 11 2.2 24 5.808 6 10
B-03-47 ACCWC 15 2.2 24 7.92 6 13
Total 32

P



00-HRU-01 SUPPLY

Section reference | Length (m) | Volume | Rate of | Velocity [ Duct size VP Zeta Resistance (Pa)
(m3/s) PD (m) (mm) (pa/m) | factor
(pa/m) straight | fittings Total [Cumulati
ve total
Supply Grille 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.3 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.4 0.0 0.4 20.4
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.05 0.0 0.1 0.1 20.5
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.5
VCD 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 25.5
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.5
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 26.3
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 26.3
Tap 0.06 1.9 200/200 2.2 0.712 0.0 1.5 1.5 27.8
Duct 0.3 0.12 3.8 200 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.8
Duct 1.9 0.12 0.98 3.8 200 8.7 1.9 0.0 1.9 29.7
Reducer 0.12 2.4 250/200 3.5 0.05 0.0 0.2 0.2 29.9
Duct 0.4 0.12 0.33 2.4 250 3.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 30.0
Duct 0.3 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.002 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 30.0
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 32.8
Duct 0 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.8
Fire Damper 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.8
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 32.8
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 33.8
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 33.9
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 34.9
Duct 0.6 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.4 0.0 0.4 35.3
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 38.1
Duct 2 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 1.4 0.0 1.4 39.4
Attenuator 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 23.0 23.0 62.4
HRU - - - - - - - 0.0 62.4
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 62.5
Attenuator 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 67.5
Duct 0.8 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 68.1
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 70.8
Duct 1.3 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.9 0.0 0.9 71.7
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 72.7
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 72.8
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 73.8
Duct 0 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 73.8
Fire Damper 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 73.8
Duct 0.4 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 74.0
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 76.8
Duct 0.8 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 77.3
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 80.1
Duct 0 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.1
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 81.1
Duct 2 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 1.4 0.0 1.4 82.5
Weather Hood 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 102.5




00-HRU-01 EXTRACT

Rate of .
. . Resistance (Pa)
, Length | Volume PD Velocity | Duct size VP Zeta
Section reference 3 -
(m) (m*/s) (m) (mm) | (pa/m) | factor . N Cumulative
(pa/m) straight | fittings Total

total
Extract Grille 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.4 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 20.6
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.087 0.0 0.2 0.2 20.8
Duct 2.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 21.3
VCD 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 26.3
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 26.4
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 31.4
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 31.4
Duct 0.3 0.12 3.8 200 8.7 0.348 0.0 3.0 3.0 345
Duct 0.3 0.12 0.98 3.8 200 8.7 0.3 0.0 0.3 34.8
Bend-45 0.12 3.8 200 8.7 0.115 0.0 1.0 1.0 35.8
Duct 0.1 0.12 0.98 3.8 200 8.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 35.8
Bend-45 0.12 3.8 200 8.7 0.115 0.0 1.0 1.0 36.8
Duct 1.3 0.12 0.98 3.8 200 8.7 1.3 0.0 1.3 38.1
Attenuator 0.12 3.8 200 8.7 0.0 5.0 5.0 43.1
Duct 0 0.12 0.98 3.8 200 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 43.1
Reducer 0.12 2.4 250/200 3.5 0.087 0.0 0.3 0.3 43.4
Duct 0.1 0.12 0.33 2.4 250 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 43.5
Bend-90 0.12 2.4 250 3.5 0.343 0.0 1.2 1.2 44.6
Duct 0 0.12 0.33 2.4 250 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.6
Duct 0.3 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.27 0.0 2.2 2.2 46.9
Duct 2.8 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 1.9 0.0 1.9 48.8
Fire Damper 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.8
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 48.9
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.111 0.0 0.9 0.9 49.8
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 49.9
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 50.9
Duct 1.2 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.8 0.0 0.8 51.7
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 54.4
Duct 3 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 2.1 0.0 2.1 56.5
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 23.0 79.5
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 79.5
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 250 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 79.6
Attenuator 0.18 3.7 251 8.2 0.0 0.0 5.0 84.6
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 252 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 84.6
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 253 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 87.4
Duct 0.7 0.18 0.69 3.7 254 8.2 0.5 0.0 0.5 87.9
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 255 8.2 0.122 0.0 1.0 1.0 88.9
Duct 0.1 0.18 0.69 3.7 256 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 88.9
Bend-45 0.18 3.7 257 8.2 0.111 0.0 0.9 0.9 89.9
Duct 0 0.18 0.69 3.7 258 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 89.9
Fire Damper 0.18 3.7 259 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 89.9
Duct 0.4 0.18 0.69 3.7 260 8.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 90.1
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 261 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 92.9
Duct 0.8 0.18 0.69 3.7 262 8.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 93.4
Bend-90 0.18 3.7 263 8.2 0.332 0.0 2.7 2.7 96.2
Duct 0.4 0.18 0.69 3.7 264 8.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 96.4
Weather Hood 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 116.4




00-HRU-02 SUPPLY

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section Length Velocity | Duct size VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) (mm) (pa/m) [ factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Supply Grille 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.2 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 20.3
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.05 0.0 0.1 0.1 20.4
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 21.1
Duct 0.3 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 21.2
Reducer 0.06 1.1 275x200/200 0.7 0.05 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.3
Attenuator 0.06 1.1 275x200 0.7 0.0 20.0 20.0 41.3
Reducer 0.06 1.9 275x200/200 2.2 0.111 0.0 0.2 0.2 41.5
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 41.6
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 42.3
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 42.4
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 43.2
Duct 0.5 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 43.3
Fire Damper 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 43.3
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 43.4
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 44.2
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 443
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 44.3
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.3
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 45.0
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.0
Fire Damper 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.0
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 45.2
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 45.9
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.9
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 50.9
Duct 0.5 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 51.1
Weather Hood 0.18 3.7 250 8.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 71.1




00-HRU-02 EXTRACT

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section |Length Velocity | Duct size VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) (mm) (pa/m) [ factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Extract Grille 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.1 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 20.1
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.087 0.0 0.2 0.2 20.3
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 21.1
Duct 1.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 21.4
Fire Damper 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.4
Duct 0.8 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 21.6
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 22.4
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.4
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 275x200/200 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 42.4
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 42.4
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 42.4
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 43.2
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 43.2
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 440
Duct 0.5 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 441
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 448
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.9
Fire Damper 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.9
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 45.0
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 457
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 50.7
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.8
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 51.5
Duct 0.6 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 51.7
Cowl 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 1.7




RE-AHU-01 SUPPLY

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section Length Velocity VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) Duct size (mm) |(pa/m)|factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Supply Grille 0.17 1.8 671x137 2.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0 0.17 0.22 1.8 671x137 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Vced 0.17 1.8 671x137 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Duct 0 0.17 0.22 1.8 671x137 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Tap 0.17 1.8 137x671 2.0 0.83 0.0 1.6 1.6 21.6
Duct 0.7 0.85 4.9 350x500 145 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.6
Duct 0.7 0.85 0.63 4.9 350x500 14.5 0.4 0.0 0.4 22.1
Fire Damper 0.85 4.9 350x500 145 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.1
Duct 0.8 0.85 0.63 4.9 350x500 14.5 0.5 0.0 0.5 22.6
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 500x350 145 | 0.802 0.0 11.6 11.6 34.2
Duct 1.6 0.85 0.63 4.9 350x500 145 1.0 0.0 1.0 35.2
Reducer 0.85 4.9 500x350 145 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.2
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 350x500 145 | 0.574 0.0 8.3 8.3 43.5
Duct 0.6 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.4 0.0 0.4 43.9
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 500x350 14.5 | 0.802 0.0 11.6 11.6 55.5
Duct 6.6 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 4.2 0.0 4.2 59.6
Reducer 0.85 2.8 600x500/500x350| 4.7 0.05 0.0 0.2 0.2 59.9
Attenuator 0.85 2.8 600x500/500x350 4.7 0.0 30.0 30.0 89.9
Reducer 0.85 4.9 600x500/500x350| 14.5 | 0.122 0.0 1.8 1.8 91.6
Duct 0.2 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.1 0.0 0.1 91.7
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 500x350 14.5 | 0.802 0.0 11.6 11.6 103.3
Duct 0.1 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.1 0.0 0.1 103.4
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 103.4
Duct 0.1 0.85 0.17 2.8 600x500 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 103.4
Attenuator 0.85 2.8 600x500/500x350| 4.7 0.0 30.0 30.0 133.4
Reducer 0.85 4.9 600x500/500x350| 14.5 | 0.122 0.0 1.8 1.8 135.2
Duct 0.1 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 14.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 135.3
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 500x350 145 | 0.802 0.0 11.6 11.6 146.9
Duct 1.2 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 14.5 0.8 0.0 0.8 147.6
Weather Hood 0.85 0.63 4.9 145 0.0 20.0 20.0 167.6




RE-AHU-01 EXTRACT

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section Length Velocity VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) Duct size (mm) |(pa/m)|factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Extract Grille 0.425 1.8 600x400 2.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0 0.425 0.08 1.8 600x400 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Fire Dmaper 0.425 1.8 600x400 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Duct 0.7 0.425 0.08 1.8 600x400 2.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 20.1
Reducer 0.425 4.3 600x400/500x200| 11.1 | 0.049 0.0 0.5 0.5 20.6
Duct 0 0.425 0.77 4.3 500x200 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.6
Bend-90 0.425 4.3 200x500 11.1 0.45 0.0 5.0 5.0 25.6
Duct 1.7 0.425 0.77 4.3 200x500 11.1 1.3 0.0 1.3 26.9
Bend-90 0.425 4.3 200x500 11.1 0.45 0.0 5.0 5.0 31.9
Duct 0.9 0.425 0.77 4.3 500x200 11.1 0.7 0.0 0.7 32.6
Bend-90 0.425 4.3 500x200 11.1 0.85 0.0 9.5 9.5 42.1
Duct 2.1 0.425 0.77 4.3 500x200 11.1 1.6 0.0 1.6 43.7
VCD 0.425 4.3 500x200 11.1 0.0 5.0 5.0 48.7
Duct 0.3 0.425 0.77 4.3 500x200 11.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 48.9
Reducer 0.425 2.4 500x350/500x200| 3.5 0.128 0.0 0.4 0.4 494
Duct 0.1 0.425 0.18 2.4 500x350 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 49.4
Duct 0.5 0.85 4.9 500x350 14.5 0.4 0.0 5.8 5.8 55.2
Duct 0.8 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.5 0.0 0.5 55.7
Reducer 0.85 2.8 600x500/500x350| 4.7 0.122 0.0 0.6 0.6 56.3
Attenuator 0.85 2.8 600x500/500x350 4.7 0.0 30.0 30.0 86.3
Reducer 0.85 4.9 600x500/500x350| 14.5 0.05 0.0 0.7 0.7 87.0
Duct 0.3 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.2 0.0 0.2 87.2
Bend-90 0.85 4.9 500x350 14.5 | 0.802 11.6 11.6 98.8
Duct 0.5 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.3 0.0 0.3 99.1
Fan - - - - - - 0.0 99.1
Duct 0 0.85 0.17 2.8 600x500 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.1
Attenuator 0.85 2.8 600x500 4.7 0.0 30.0 30.0 129.1
Reducer 0.85 4.9 600x500/500x350| 14.5 | 0.122 0.0 1.8 1.8 130.9
Duct 1 0.85 0.63 4.9 500x350 145 0.6 0.0 0.6 131.5
Weather Hood 0.85 0.63 4.9 145 0.0 20.0 20.0 151.5




03-HRU-01 SUPPLY

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section |[Length Velocity | Duct size VP Zeta Cumulative
reference | (m) |Volume (m®/s) | (pa/m)| (m) (mm) (pa/m) [ factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Supply Griile 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.2 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 20.3
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.05 0.0 0.1 0.1 20.4
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.4
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 21.1
Duct 0.7 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 21.3
Reducer 0.06 1.1 275x200/200| 0.7 0.05 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.4
Attenuator 0.06 1.1 275x200 0.7 0.0 14.0 14.0 35.4
Reducer 0.06 1.9 275x200/200 2.2 0.111 0.0 0.2 0.2 35.6
Duct 0.4 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 35.7
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 35.7
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.7
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 36.5
Duct 0.8 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 36.7
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 37.4
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.4
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 42.4
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 42.5
\Weather Hood 0.06 0.28 1.9 2.2 0.0 10.0 10.0 525




03-HRU-01 EXTRACT

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section |Length Velocity | Duct size VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) (mm) (pa/m) [ factor | straight | fittings | Total total
Extract Grille 0.06 1.9 160 2.2 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Duct 0.5 0.06 1.42 1.9 160 2.2 0.7 0.0 0.7 20.7
Reducer 0.06 1.9 200/160 2.2 0.087 0.0 0.2 0.2 20.9
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.9
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 21.7
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.7
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 22.4
Duct 0.1 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 14.0 14.0 36.4
Reducer 0.06 1.1 275x200/200 0.7 0.111 0.0 0.1 0.1 36.5
Attenuator 0.06 1.1 275x200 0.7 0.0 15.0 15.0 51.5
Reducer 0.06 1.9 275x200/200| 2.2 0.05 0.0 51.5
Duct 0.6 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 51.7
Fan - - - - - - - 0.0 51.7
Duct 0 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 51.7
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 52.4
Duct 0.6 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 52.6
Bend-90 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.343 0.0 0.7 0.7 53.4
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 53.4
Attenuator 0.06 1.9 200 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 58.4
Duct 0.2 0.06 0.28 1.9 200 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 58.5
\Weather Hood 0.06 0.28 1.9 2.2 0.0 10.0 10.0 68.5




03-HRU-02 SUPPLY

Rate of
PD Resistance (Pa)

Section Length Velocity VP Zeta Cumulative
reference (m) | Volume (m*/s) | (pa/m)| (m) Duct size (mm) |(pa/m)|factor | straight | fittings | Total total
